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01 Conducted output power for intra-band contiguous CA 
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Verdic

t 

7C 10 280

5 

1@0 20 294

9 

1@99 QPSK 15.09 0 15.09 32.27 2000 PASS 

7C 10 280

5 

1@49 20 294

9 

1@0 QPSK 23.61 0 23.61 229.3

8 

2000 PASS 

7C 10 280

5 

50@0 20 294

9 

100@

0 

QPSK 21.65 0 21.65 146.0

7 

2000 PASS 

7C 10 280

5 

1@0 20 294

9 

1@99 16QAM 14.92 0 14.92 31.08 2000 PASS 

7C 10 280

5 

1@49 20 294

9 

1@0 16QAM 22.54 0 22.54 179.2

8 

2000 PASS 

7C 10 280

5 

50@0 20 294

9 

100@

0 

16QAM 20.66 0 20.66 116.42 2000 PASS 

7C 10 300

6 

1@0 20 315

0 

1@99 QPSK 15.07 0 15.07 32.14 2000 PASS 

7C 10 300

6 

1@49 20 315

0 

1@0 QPSK 23.72 0 23.72 235.5

3 

2000 PASS 

7C 10 300

6 

50@0 20 315

0 

100@

0 

QPSK 21.69 0 21.69 147.5

8 

2000 PASS 

7C 10 300

6 

1@0 20 315

0 

1@99 16QAM 15.29 0 15.29 33.81 2000 PASS 

7C 10 300

6 

1@49 20 315

0 

1@0 16QAM 22.96 0 22.96 197.5

2 

2000 PASS 

7C 10 300

6 

50@0 20 315

0 

100@

0 

16QAM 20.70 0 20.70 117.50 2000 PASS 

7C 10 320

6 

1@0 20 335

0 

1@99 QPSK 15.06 0 15.06 32.08 2000 PASS 

7C 10 320

6 

1@49 20 335

0 

1@0 QPSK 23.59 0 23.59 228.5

8 

2000 PASS 

7C 10 320

6 

50@0 20 335

0 

100@

0 

QPSK 21.67 0 21.67 146.7

9 

2000 PASS 

7C 10 320

6 

1@0 20 335

0 

1@99 16QAM 15.01 0 15.01 31.69 2000 PASS 

7C 10 320

6 

1@49 20 335

0 

1@0 16QAM 22.57 0 22.57 180.7

3 

2000 PASS 

7C 10 320

6 

50@0 20 335

0 

100@

0 

16QAM 20.66 0 20.66 116.32 2000 PASS 

7C 20 285 1@0 10 299 1@49 QPSK 15.16 0 15.16 32.79 2000 PASS 
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0 4 

7C 20 285

0 

1@99 10 299

4 

1@0 QPSK 23.74 0 23.74 236.3

4 

2000 PASS 

7C 20 285

0 

100@

0 

10 299

4 

50@0 QPSK 21.69 0 21.69 147.4

1 

2000 PASS 

7C 20 285

0 

1@0 10 299

4 

1@49 16QAM 15.04 0 15.04 31.92 2000 PASS 

7C 20 285

0 

1@99 10 299

4 

1@0 16QAM 22.61 0 22.61 182.3

1 

2000 PASS 

7C 20 285

0 

100@

0 

10 299

4 

50@0 16QAM 20.70 0 20.70 117.50 2000 PASS 

7C 20 305

1 

1@0 10 319

5 

1@49 QPSK 15.15 0 15.15 32.70 2000 PASS 

7C 20 305

1 

1@99 10 319

5 

1@0 QPSK 23.78 0 23.78 238.8

1 

2000 PASS 

7C 20 305

1 

100@

0 

10 319

5 

50@0 QPSK 21.72 0 21.72 148.6

0 

2000 PASS 

7C 20 305

1 

1@0 10 319

5 

1@49 16QAM 14.93 0 14.93 31.12 2000 PASS 

7C 20 305

1 

1@99 10 319

5 

1@0 16QAM 22.60 0 22.60 181.9

9 

2000 PASS 

7C 20 305

1 

100@

0 

10 319

5 

50@0 16QAM 20.75 0 20.75 118.86 2000 PASS 

7C 20 325

1 

1@0 10 339

5 

1@49 QPSK 15.10 0 15.10 32.32 2000 PASS 

7C 20 325

1 

1@99 10 339

5 

1@0 QPSK 23.63 0 23.63 230.4

3 

2000 PASS 

7C 20 325

1 

100@

0 

10 339

5 

50@0 QPSK 21.67 0 21.67 146.7

7 

2000 PASS 

7C 20 325

1 

1@0 10 339

5 

1@49 16QAM 14.83 0 14.83 30.37 2000 PASS 

7C 20 325

1 

1@99 10 339

5 

1@0 16QAM 22.40 0 22.40 173.6

6 

2000 PASS 

7C 20 325

1 

100@

0 

10 339

5 

50@0 16QAM 20.68 0 20.68 116.99 2000 PASS 

7C 15 282

5 

1@0 15 297

5 

1@74 QPSK 15.17 0 15.17 32.90 2000 PASS 

7C 15 282

5 

1@74 15 297

5 

1@0 QPSK 23.79 0 23.79 239.3

5 

2000 PASS 

7C 15 282

5 

75@0 15 297

5 

75@0 QPSK 21.68 0 21.68 147.2

4 

2000 PASS 

7C 15 282

5 

1@0 15 297

5 

1@74 16QAM 15.40 0 15.40 34.66 2000 PASS 

7C 15 282 1@74 15 297 1@0 16QAM 22.95 0 22.95 197.2 2000 PASS 
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5 5 8 

7C 15 282

5 

75@0 15 297

5 

75@0 16QAM 20.69 0 20.69 117.23 2000 PASS 

7C 15 302

5 

1@0 15 317

5 

1@74 QPSK 15.11 0 15.11 32.44 2000 PASS 

7C 15 302

5 

1@74 15 317

5 

1@0 QPSK 23.72 0 23.72 235.2

6 

2000 PASS 

7C 15 302

5 

75@0 15 317

5 

75@0 QPSK 21.69 0 21.69 147.4

1 

2000 PASS 

7C 15 302

5 

1@0 15 317

5 

1@74 16QAM 15.01 0 15.01 31.67 2000 PASS 

7C 15 302

5 

1@74 15 317

5 

1@0 16QAM 22.65 0 22.65 184.1

0 

2000 PASS 

7C 15 302

5 

75@0 15 317

5 

75@0 16QAM 20.69 0 20.69 117.23 2000 PASS 

7C 15 322

5 

1@0 15 337

5 

1@74 QPSK 15.15 0 15.15 32.75 2000 PASS 

7C 15 322

5 

1@74 15 337

5 

1@0 QPSK 23.60 0 23.60 228.9

1 

2000 PASS 

7C 15 322

5 

75@0 15 337

5 

75@0 QPSK 21.66 0 21.66 146.7

1 

2000 PASS 

7C 15 322

5 

1@0 15 337

5 

1@74 16QAM 15.11 0 15.11 32.46 2000 PASS 

7C 15 322

5 

1@74 15 337

5 

1@0 16QAM 22.54 0 22.54 179.5

0 

2000 PASS 

7C 15 322

5 

75@0 15 337

5 

75@0 16QAM 20.65 0 20.65 116.26 2000 PASS 

7C 15 282

8 

1@0 20 299

9 

1@99 QPSK 15.17 0 15.17 32.90 2000 PASS 

7C 15 282

8 

1@74 20 299

9 

1@0 QPSK 23.74 0 23.74 236.6

1 

2000 PASS 

7C 15 282

8 

75@0 20 299

9 

100@

0 

QPSK 21.69 0 21.69 147.5

9 

2000 PASS 

7C 15 282

8 

1@0 20 299

9 

1@99 16QAM 15.37 0 15.37 34.46 2000 PASS 

7C 15 282

8 

1@74 20 299

9 

1@0 16QAM 22.96 0 22.96 197.7

2 

2000 PASS 

7C 15 282

8 

75@0 20 299

9 

100@

0 

16QAM 20.71 0 20.71 117.64 2000 PASS 

7C 15 300

3 

1@0 20 317

4 

1@99 QPSK 15.04 0 15.04 31.92 2000 PASS 

7C 15 300

3 

1@74 20 317

4 

1@0 QPSK 23.71 0 23.71 234.9

8 

2000 PASS 

7C 15 300 75@0 20 317 100@ QPSK 21.68 0 21.68 147.2 2000 PASS 
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3 4 0 4 

7C 15 300

3 

1@0 20 317

4 

1@99 16QAM 14.93 0 14.93 31.09 2000 PASS 

7C 15 300

3 

1@74 20 317

4 

1@0 16QAM 22.66 0 22.66 184.5

3 

2000 PASS 

7C 15 300

3 

75@0 20 317

4 

100@

0 

16QAM 20.69 0 20.69 117.10 2000 PASS 

7C 15 317

9 

1@0 20 335

0 

1@99 QPSK 15.12 0 15.12 32.54 2000 PASS 

7C 15 317

9 

1@74 20 335

0 

1@0 QPSK 23.70 0 23.70 234.4

9 

2000 PASS 

7C 15 317

9 

75@0 20 335

0 

100@

0 

QPSK 21.66 0 21.66 146.4

0 

2000 PASS 

7C 15 317

9 

1@0 20 335

0 

1@99 16QAM 15.14 0 15.14 32.69 2000 PASS 

7C 15 317

9 

1@74 20 335

0 

1@0 16QAM 22.62 0 22.62 182.6

4 

2000 PASS 

7C 15 317

9 

75@0 20 335

0 

100@

0 

16QAM 20.68 0 20.68 116.97 2000 PASS 

7C 20 285

0 

1@0 15 302

1 

1@74 QPSK 15.20 0 15.20 33.09 2000 PASS 

7C 20 285

0 

1@99 15 302

1 

1@0 QPSK 23.77 0 23.77 238.2

5 

2000 PASS 

7C 20 285

0 

100@

0 

15 302

1 

75@0 QPSK 21.70 0 21.70 147.7

6 

2000 PASS 

7C 20 285

0 

1@0 15 302

1 

1@74 16QAM 15.06 0 15.06 32.03 2000 PASS 

7C 20 285

0 

1@99 15 302

1 

1@0 16QAM 22.65 0 22.65 184.1

5 

2000 PASS 

7C 20 285

0 

100@

0 

15 302

1 

75@0 16QAM 20.70 0 20.70 117.37 2000 PASS 

7C 20 302

6 

1@0 15 319

7 

1@74 QPSK 15.12 0 15.12 32.47 2000 PASS 

7C 20 302

6 

1@99 15 319

7 

1@0 QPSK 23.84 0 23.84 242.1

2 

2000 PASS 

7C 20 302

6 

100@

0 

15 319

7 

75@0 QPSK 21.71 0 21.71 148.0

9 

2000 PASS 

7C 20 302

6 

1@0 15 319

7 

1@74 16QAM 14.88 0 14.88 30.77 2000 PASS 

7C 20 302

6 

1@99 15 319

7 

1@0 16QAM 22.61 0 22.61 182.2

2 

2000 PASS 

7C 20 302

6 

100@

0 

15 319

7 

75@0 16QAM 20.69 0 20.69 117.09 2000 PASS 

7C 20 320 1@0 15 337 1@74 QPSK 15.12 0 15.12 32.51 2000 PASS 
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1 2 

7C 20 320

1 

1@99 15 337

2 

1@0 QPSK 23.56 0 23.56 226.7

5 

2000 PASS 

7C 20 320

1 

100@

0 

15 337

2 

75@0 QPSK 21.65 0 21.65 146.0

8 

2000 PASS 

7C 20 320

1 

1@0 15 337

2 

1@74 16QAM 14.86 0 14.86 30.59 2000 PASS 

7C 20 320

1 

1@99 15 337

2 

1@0 16QAM 22.34 0 22.34 171.5

5 

2000 PASS 

7C 20 320

1 

100@

0 

15 337

2 

75@0 16QAM 20.68 0 20.68 116.83 2000 PASS 

7C 20 285

0 

1@0 20 304

8 

1@99 QPSK 15.20 0 15.20 33.08 2000 PASS 

7C 20 285

0 

1@99 20 304

8 

1@0 QPSK 23.79 0 23.79 239.0

7 

2000 PASS 

7C 20 285

0 

100@

0 

20 304

8 

100@

0 

QPSK 21.71 0 21.71 148.2

8 

2000 PASS 

7C 20 285

0 

1@0 20 304

8 

1@99 16QAM 15.09 0 15.09 32.26 2000 PASS 

7C 20 285

0 

1@99 20 304

8 

1@0 16QAM 22.65 0 22.65 184.1

2 

2000 PASS 

7C 20 285

0 

100@

0 

20 304

8 

100@

0 

16QAM 20.68 0 20.68 116.96 2000 PASS 

7C 20 300

1 

1@0 20 319

9 

1@99 QPSK 15.13 0 15.13 32.55 2000 PASS 

7C 20 300

1 

1@99 20 319

9 

1@0 QPSK 23.82 0 23.82 240.7

4 

2000 PASS 

7C 20 300

1 

100@

0 

20 319

9 

100@

0 

QPSK 21.72 0 21.72 148.4

3 

2000 PASS 

7C 20 300

1 

1@0 20 319

9 

1@99 16QAM 14.92 0 14.92 31.01 2000 PASS 

7C 20 300

1 

1@99 20 319

9 

1@0 16QAM 22.62 0 22.62 182.8

3 

2000 PASS 

7C 20 300

1 

100@

0 

20 319

9 

100@

0 

16QAM 20.70 0 20.70 117.36 2000 PASS 

7C 20 315

2 

1@0 20 335

0 

1@99 QPSK 15.13 0 15.13 32.55 2000 PASS 

7C 20 315

2 

1@99 20 335

0 

1@0 QPSK 23.65 0 23.65 231.7

8 

2000 PASS 

7C 20 315

2 

100@

0 

20 335

0 

100@

0 

QPSK 21.66 0 21.66 146.7

1 

2000 PASS 

7C 20 315

2 

1@0 20 335

0 

1@99 16QAM 14.88 0 14.88 30.76 2000 PASS 

7C 20 315 1@99 20 335 1@0 16QAM 22.42 0 22.42 174.5 2000 PASS 
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2 0 2 

7C 20 315

2 

100@

0 

20 335

0 

100@

0 

16QAM 20.67 0 20.67 116.81 2000 PASS 
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02 Frequency stability for intra-band contiguous CA 

Band PCC 

BW 

(MHz) 

PCC 

Ch 

PCC 

RB 

SCC 

BW 

(MHz) 

SCC 

Ch 

SCC 

RB 

Modulation Result(Hz) Result 

(ppm) 

Low 

Limit 

(ppm) 

high 

Limit 

(ppm) 

Verdict 

7C 10 2805 50@0 20 2949 100@0 QPSK 2.29 0.001 -2.5 2.5 PASS 

7C 10 2805 50@0 20 2949 100@0 16QAM -6.24 -0.002 -2.5 2.5 PASS 

7C 10 3006 50@0 20 3150 100@0 QPSK 0.79 0.000 -2.5 2.5 PASS 

7C 10 3006 50@0 20 3150 100@0 16QAM 2.90 0.001 -2.5 2.5 PASS 

7C 10 3206 50@0 20 3350 100@0 QPSK -1.56 -0.001 -2.5 2.5 PASS 

7C 10 3206 50@0 20 3350 100@0 16QAM 2.06 0.001 -2.5 2.5 PASS 

7C 20 2850 100@0 10 2994 50@0 QPSK 0.00 0.000 -2.5 2.5 PASS 

7C 20 2850 100@0 10 2994 50@0 16QAM -6.55 -0.003 -2.5 2.5 PASS 

7C 20 3051 100@0 10 3195 50@0 QPSK -1.19 0.000 -2.5 2.5 PASS 

7C 20 3051 100@0 10 3195 50@0 16QAM 2.85 0.001 -2.5 2.5 PASS 

7C 20 3251 100@0 10 3395 50@0 QPSK -1.26 0.000 -2.5 2.5 PASS 

7C 20 3251 100@0 10 3395 50@0 16QAM 1.99 0.001 -2.5 2.5 PASS 

7C 15 2825 75@0 15 2975 75@0 QPSK 0.00 0.000 -2.5 2.5 PASS 

7C 15 2825 75@0 15 2975 75@0 16QAM -3.95 -0.002 -2.5 2.5 PASS 

7C 15 3025 75@0 15 3175 75@0 QPSK -2.15 -0.001 -2.5 2.5 PASS 

7C 15 3025 75@0 15 3175 75@0 16QAM 4.16 0.002 -2.5 2.5 PASS 

7C 15 3225 75@0 15 3375 75@0 QPSK 0.24 0.000 -2.5 2.5 PASS 

7C 15 3225 75@0 15 3375 75@0 16QAM -2.56 -0.001 -2.5 2.5 PASS 

7C 15 2828 75@0 20 2999 100@0 QPSK 0.00 0.000 -2.5 2.5 PASS 

7C 15 2828 75@0 20 2999 100@0 16QAM 3.91 0.002 -2.5 2.5 PASS 

7C 15 3003 75@0 20 3174 100@0 QPSK 0.94 0.000 -2.5 2.5 PASS 

7C 15 3003 75@0 20 3174 100@0 16QAM -0.14 0.000 -2.5 2.5 PASS 

7C 15 3179 75@0 20 3350 100@0 QPSK -0.06 0.000 -2.5 2.5 PASS 

7C 15 3179 75@0 20 3350 100@0 16QAM -2.30 -0.001 -2.5 2.5 PASS 

7C 20 2850 100@0 15 3021 75@0 QPSK 0.00 0.000 -2.5 2.5 PASS 

7C 20 2850 100@0 15 3021 75@0 16QAM 1.09 0.000 -2.5 2.5 PASS 

7C 20 3026 100@0 15 3197 75@0 QPSK -2.23 -0.001 -2.5 2.5 PASS 

7C 20 3026 100@0 15 3197 75@0 16QAM 0.69 0.000 -2.5 2.5 PASS 

7C 20 3201 100@0 15 3372 75@0 QPSK 3.53 0.001 -2.5 2.5 PASS 

7C 20 3201 100@0 15 3372 75@0 16QAM 1.03 0.000 -2.5 2.5 PASS 

7C 20 2850 100@0 20 3048 100@0 QPSK 0.00 0.000 -2.5 2.5 PASS 

7C 20 2850 100@0 20 3048 100@0 16QAM 0.24 0.000 -2.5 2.5 PASS 

7C 20 3001 100@0 20 3199 100@0 QPSK -4.72 -0.002 -2.5 2.5 PASS 

7C 20 3001 100@0 20 3199 100@0 16QAM -5.36 -0.002 -2.5 2.5 PASS 

7C 20 3152 100@0 20 3350 100@0 QPSK 0.86 0.000 -2.5 2.5 PASS 

7C 20 3152 100@0 20 3350 100@0 16QAM -0.66 0.000 -2.5 2.5 PASS 
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03 Peak-to-Average Ratio for intra-band contiguous CA 

Band PCC 

BW 

(MHz) 

PCC 

Ch 

PCC 

RB 

SCC 

BW 

(MHz) 

SCC 

Ch 

SCC 

RB 

Modulation Result 

(dB) 

high 

Limit 

(dB) 

Verdict 

7C 10 2805 50@0 20 2949 100@0 QPSK 6.41 13 PASS 

7C 10 2805 50@0 20 2949 100@0 16QAM 7.07 13 PASS 

7C 10 3006 50@0 20 3150 100@0 QPSK 6.36 13 PASS 

7C 10 3006 50@0 20 3150 100@0 16QAM 6.99 13 PASS 

7C 10 3206 50@0 20 3350 100@0 QPSK 6.31 13 PASS 

7C 10 3206 50@0 20 3350 100@0 16QAM 6.97 13 PASS 

7C 20 2850 100@0 10 2994 50@0 QPSK 6.61 13 PASS 

7C 20 2850 100@0 10 2994 50@0 16QAM 7.17 13 PASS 

7C 20 3051 100@0 10 3195 50@0 QPSK 6.61 13 PASS 

7C 20 3051 100@0 10 3195 50@0 16QAM 7.11 13 PASS 

7C 20 3251 100@0 10 3395 50@0 QPSK 6.57 13 PASS 

7C 20 3251 100@0 10 3395 50@0 16QAM 7.06 13 PASS 

7C 15 2825 75@0 15 2975 75@0 QPSK 6.78 13 PASS 

7C 15 2825 75@0 15 2975 75@0 16QAM 7.25 13 PASS 

7C 15 3025 75@0 15 3175 75@0 QPSK 6.67 13 PASS 

7C 15 3025 75@0 15 3175 75@0 16QAM 7.17 13 PASS 

7C 15 3225 75@0 15 3375 75@0 QPSK 6.66 13 PASS 

7C 15 3225 75@0 15 3375 75@0 16QAM 7.19 13 PASS 

7C 15 2828 75@0 20 2999 100@0 QPSK 6.86 13 PASS 

7C 15 2828 75@0 20 2999 100@0 16QAM 7.31 13 PASS 

7C 15 3003 75@0 20 3174 100@0 QPSK 6.81 13 PASS 

7C 15 3003 75@0 20 3174 100@0 16QAM 7.28 13 PASS 

7C 15 3179 75@0 20 3350 100@0 QPSK 6.77 13 PASS 

7C 15 3179 75@0 20 3350 100@0 16QAM 7.22 13 PASS 

7C 20 2850 100@0 15 3021 75@0 QPSK 7.08 13 PASS 

7C 20 2850 100@0 15 3021 75@0 16QAM 7.46 13 PASS 

7C 20 3026 100@0 15 3197 75@0 QPSK 7.01 13 PASS 

7C 20 3026 100@0 15 3197 75@0 16QAM 7.47 13 PASS 

7C 20 3201 100@0 15 3372 75@0 QPSK 6.95 13 PASS 

7C 20 3201 100@0 15 3372 75@0 16QAM 7.43 13 PASS 

7C 20 2850 100@0 20 3048 100@0 QPSK 7.10 13 PASS 

7C 20 2850 100@0 20 3048 100@0 16QAM 7.58 13 PASS 

7C 20 3001 100@0 20 3199 100@0 QPSK 7.09 13 PASS 

7C 20 3001 100@0 20 3199 100@0 16QAM 7.59 13 PASS 

7C 20 3152 100@0 20 3350 100@0 QPSK 7.06 13 PASS 

7C 20 3152 100@0 20 3350 100@0 16QAM 7.51 13 PASS 

7C 16QAM PCC BW=15MHz Ch=2825 RB=75@0,SCC BW=15MHz Ch=2975 RB=75@0 
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7C 16QAM PCC BW=15MHz Ch=2828 RB=75@0,SCC BW=20MHz Ch=2999 RB=100@0 

 

7C 16QAM PCC BW=10MHz Ch=3206 RB=50@0,SCC BW=20MHz Ch=3350 RB=100@0 
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7C 16QAM PCC BW=10MHz Ch=2805 RB=50@0,SCC BW=20MHz Ch=2949 RB=100@0 

 

7C 16QAM PCC BW=10MHz Ch=3006 RB=50@0,SCC BW=20MHz Ch=3150 RB=100@0 
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7C 16QAM PCC BW=20MHz Ch=2850 RB=100@0,SCC BW=15MHz Ch=3021 RB=75@0 

 

7C 16QAM PCC BW=20MHz Ch=2850 RB=100@0,SCC BW=10MHz Ch=2994 RB=50@0 
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7C 16QAM PCC BW=20MHz Ch=3001 RB=100@0,SCC BW=20MHz Ch=3199 RB=100@0 

 

7C 16QAM PCC BW=20MHz Ch=2850 RB=100@0,SCC BW=20MHz Ch=3048 RB=100@0 
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7C 16QAM PCC BW=15MHz Ch=3025 RB=75@0,SCC BW=15MHz Ch=3175 RB=75@0 

 

7C 16QAM PCC BW=15MHz Ch=3003 RB=75@0,SCC BW=20MHz Ch=3174 RB=100@0 
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7C 16QAM PCC BW=15MHz Ch=3225 RB=75@0,SCC BW=15MHz Ch=3375 RB=75@0 

 

7C 16QAM PCC BW=15MHz Ch=3179 RB=75@0,SCC BW=20MHz Ch=3350 RB=100@0 



KM9 WSCT-ANAB-R&E250800067A 

 

7C QPSK PCC BW=10MHz Ch=3006 RB=50@0,SCC BW=20MHz Ch=3150 RB=100@0 

 

7C QPSK PCC BW=10MHz Ch=2805 RB=50@0,SCC BW=20MHz Ch=2949 RB=100@0 



KM9 WSCT-ANAB-R&E250800067A 

 

7C QPSK PCC BW=15MHz Ch=2825 RB=75@0,SCC BW=15MHz Ch=2975 RB=75@0 

 

7C QPSK PCC BW=10MHz Ch=3206 RB=50@0,SCC BW=20MHz Ch=3350 RB=100@0 



KM9 WSCT-ANAB-R&E250800067A 

 

7C 16QAM PCC BW=20MHz Ch=3251 RB=100@0,SCC BW=10MHz Ch=3395 RB=50@0 

 

7C 16QAM PCC BW=20MHz Ch=3051 RB=100@0,SCC BW=10MHz Ch=3195 RB=50@0 



KM9 WSCT-ANAB-R&E250800067A 

 

7C 16QAM PCC BW=20MHz Ch=3026 RB=100@0,SCC BW=15MHz Ch=3197 RB=75@0 

 

7C 16QAM PCC BW=20MHz Ch=3201 RB=100@0,SCC BW=15MHz Ch=3372 RB=75@0 



KM9 WSCT-ANAB-R&E250800067A 

 

7C 16QAM PCC BW=20MHz Ch=3152 RB=100@0,SCC BW=20MHz Ch=3350 RB=100@0 

 

7C QPSK PCC BW=20MHz Ch=2850 RB=100@0,SCC BW=10MHz Ch=2994 RB=50@0 



KM9 WSCT-ANAB-R&E250800067A 

 

7C QPSK PCC BW=15MHz Ch=3225 RB=75@0,SCC BW=15MHz Ch=3375 RB=75@0 

 

7C QPSK PCC BW=20MHz Ch=2850 RB=100@0,SCC BW=20MHz Ch=3048 RB=100@0 



KM9 WSCT-ANAB-R&E250800067A 

 

7C QPSK PCC BW=20MHz Ch=2850 RB=100@0,SCC BW=15MHz Ch=3021 RB=75@0 

 

7C QPSK PCC BW=15MHz Ch=3003 RB=75@0,SCC BW=20MHz Ch=3174 RB=100@0 



KM9 WSCT-ANAB-R&E250800067A 

 

7C QPSK PCC BW=15MHz Ch=2828 RB=75@0,SCC BW=20MHz Ch=2999 RB=100@0 

 

7C QPSK PCC BW=15MHz Ch=3179 RB=75@0,SCC BW=20MHz Ch=3350 RB=100@0 



KM9 WSCT-ANAB-R&E250800067A 

 

7C QPSK PCC BW=15MHz Ch=3025 RB=75@0,SCC BW=15MHz Ch=3175 RB=75@0 

 

7C QPSK PCC BW=20MHz Ch=3152 RB=100@0,SCC BW=20MHz Ch=3350 RB=100@0 



KM9 WSCT-ANAB-R&E250800067A 

 

7C QPSK PCC BW=20MHz Ch=3201 RB=100@0,SCC BW=15MHz Ch=3372 RB=75@0 

 

7C QPSK PCC BW=20MHz Ch=3251 RB=100@0,SCC BW=10MHz Ch=3395 RB=50@0 



KM9 WSCT-ANAB-R&E250800067A 

 

7C QPSK PCC BW=20MHz Ch=3001 RB=100@0,SCC BW=20MHz Ch=3199 RB=100@0 

 

7C QPSK PCC BW=20MHz Ch=3026 RB=100@0,SCC BW=15MHz Ch=3197 RB=75@0 



KM9 WSCT-ANAB-R&E250800067A 

 

7C QPSK PCC BW=20MHz Ch=3051 RB=100@0,SCC BW=10MHz Ch=3195 RB=50@0 
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04 Occupied bandwidth for intra-band contiguous CA 

Band PCC 

BW 

(MHz) 

PCC 

Ch 

PCC 

RB 

SCC 

BW 

(MHz) 

SCC 

Ch 

SCC 

RB 

Modulation 99% 

OBW 

(MHz) 

-26dB 

EBW 

(MHz) 

Verdict 

7C 10 2805 50@0 20 2949 100@0 QPSK 27.823 29.283 PASS 

7C 10 2805 50@0 20 2949 100@0 16QAM 27.798 29.370 PASS 

7C 10 3006 50@0 20 3150 100@0 QPSK 27.857 29.349 PASS 

7C 10 3006 50@0 20 3150 100@0 16QAM 27.808 29.268 PASS 

7C 10 3206 50@0 20 3350 100@0 QPSK 27.847 29.245 PASS 

7C 10 3206 50@0 20 3350 100@0 16QAM 27.773 29.219 PASS 

7C 20 2850 100@0 10 2994 50@0 QPSK 27.834 29.366 PASS 

7C 20 2850 100@0 10 2994 50@0 16QAM 27.848 29.229 PASS 

7C 20 3051 100@0 10 3195 50@0 QPSK 27.806 29.251 PASS 

7C 20 3051 100@0 10 3195 50@0 16QAM 27.795 29.323 PASS 

7C 20 3251 100@0 10 3395 50@0 QPSK 27.809 29.440 PASS 

7C 20 3251 100@0 10 3395 50@0 16QAM 27.812 29.292 PASS 

7C 15 2825 75@0 15 2975 75@0 QPSK 28.411 29.883 PASS 

7C 15 2825 75@0 15 2975 75@0 16QAM 28.399 30.028 PASS 

7C 15 3025 75@0 15 3175 75@0 QPSK 28.462 30.155 PASS 

7C 15 3025 75@0 15 3175 75@0 16QAM 28.368 29.842 PASS 

7C 15 3225 75@0 15 3375 75@0 QPSK 28.387 30.119 PASS 

7C 15 3225 75@0 15 3375 75@0 16QAM 28.393 29.973 PASS 

7C 15 2828 75@0 20 2999 100@0 QPSK 32.730 34.625 PASS 

7C 15 2828 75@0 20 2999 100@0 16QAM 32.720 34.478 PASS 

7C 15 3003 75@0 20 3174 100@0 QPSK 32.868 34.596 PASS 

7C 15 3003 75@0 20 3174 100@0 16QAM 32.735 34.473 PASS 

7C 15 3179 75@0 20 3350 100@0 QPSK 32.722 34.508 PASS 

7C 15 3179 75@0 20 3350 100@0 16QAM 32.717 34.760 PASS 

7C 20 2850 100@0 15 3021 75@0 QPSK 32.781 34.528 PASS 

7C 20 2850 100@0 15 3021 75@0 16QAM 32.679 34.584 PASS 

7C 20 3026 100@0 15 3197 75@0 QPSK 32.778 34.725 PASS 

7C 20 3026 100@0 15 3197 75@0 16QAM 32.715 34.585 PASS 

7C 20 3201 100@0 15 3372 75@0 QPSK 32.838 34.788 PASS 

7C 20 3201 100@0 15 3372 75@0 16QAM 32.766 34.577 PASS 

7C 20 2850 100@0 20 3048 100@0 QPSK 37.685 39.711 PASS 

7C 20 2850 100@0 20 3048 100@0 16QAM 37.621 39.713 PASS 

7C 20 3001 100@0 20 3199 100@0 QPSK 37.631 39.654 PASS 

7C 20 3001 100@0 20 3199 100@0 16QAM 37.622 39.683 PASS 

7C 20 3152 100@0 20 3350 100@0 QPSK 37.801 39.685 PASS 

7C 20 3152 100@0 20 3350 100@0 16QAM 37.637 39.622 PASS 

7C 16QAM PCC BW=15MHz Ch=2825 RB=75@0,SCC BW=15MHz Ch=2975 RB=75@0 



KM9 WSCT-ANAB-R&E250800067A 

 

7C 16QAM PCC BW=15MHz Ch=2828 RB=75@0,SCC BW=20MHz Ch=2999 RB=100@0 

 

7C 16QAM PCC BW=15MHz Ch=3003 RB=75@0,SCC BW=20MHz Ch=3174 RB=100@0 



KM9 WSCT-ANAB-R&E250800067A 

 

7C 16QAM PCC BW=10MHz Ch=2805 RB=50@0,SCC BW=20MHz Ch=2949 RB=100@0 

 

7C 16QAM PCC BW=10MHz Ch=3006 RB=50@0,SCC BW=20MHz Ch=3150 RB=100@0 



KM9 WSCT-ANAB-R&E250800067A 

 

7C 16QAM PCC BW=10MHz Ch=3206 RB=50@0,SCC BW=20MHz Ch=3350 RB=100@0 

 

7C 16QAM PCC BW=20MHz Ch=3001 RB=100@0,SCC BW=20MHz Ch=3199 RB=100@0 



KM9 WSCT-ANAB-R&E250800067A 

 

7C 16QAM PCC BW=20MHz Ch=2850 RB=100@0,SCC BW=20MHz Ch=3048 RB=100@0 

 

7C 16QAM PCC BW=20MHz Ch=3051 RB=100@0,SCC BW=10MHz Ch=3195 RB=50@0 



KM9 WSCT-ANAB-R&E250800067A 

 

7C 16QAM PCC BW=20MHz Ch=3026 RB=100@0,SCC BW=15MHz Ch=3197 RB=75@0 

 

7C 16QAM PCC BW=20MHz Ch=2850 RB=100@0,SCC BW=15MHz Ch=3021 RB=75@0 



KM9 WSCT-ANAB-R&E250800067A 

 

7C 16QAM PCC BW=15MHz Ch=3179 RB=75@0,SCC BW=20MHz Ch=3350 RB=100@0 

 

7C 16QAM PCC BW=15MHz Ch=3025 RB=75@0,SCC BW=15MHz Ch=3175 RB=75@0 



KM9 WSCT-ANAB-R&E250800067A 

 

7C 16QAM PCC BW=20MHz Ch=2850 RB=100@0,SCC BW=10MHz Ch=2994 RB=50@0 

 

7C 16QAM PCC BW=15MHz Ch=3225 RB=75@0,SCC BW=15MHz Ch=3375 RB=75@0 




